Female						   32.2		  29.4	 31.9		  26.7

For the UK plan the mortality assumptions were based on the standard SAPS mortality table with medium cohort improvements to 2009 (scaled by 90%
for males and 100% for females). Allowance for future improvements is made by adopting the 2012 edition of the CMI series with a long term trend of
1.5% per annum.

For the US plan the mortality assumptions were determined using the RP2000 Generational Mortality Table.

The sensitivity of the UK defined benefit obligation to changes in the principal assumptions

					   		   	 Change in Defined
							   Change in assumption	 Benefit Obligation

Discount rate							   Increase 0.1%	 Decrease by 1.8%
RPI increase							   Increase 0.1%	 Increase by 1.4%
Life expectancy						   Members younger by 1 year	 Increase by 2.3%

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Impact of medical cost trend rates
A one percentage change in the assumed health care cost trend rates would have the following effects:

	 Impact on defined benefit obligation
								   2013			   2012

						   +1%		  -1%	 +1%		  -1%
	 					   £m		  £m	 £m		  £m

Effect on service cost and interest cost					   1		  (1)	 2		  (1)
Effect on post-retirement benefit obligation				   	 18		  (15)	 20		  (16)

Group plan assets are comprised as follows:
		  					   2013		   	 2012
											   (restated)1

					   US				   US
				   UK	 (medical)	 Other	 Total	 UK	 (medical)	 Other	 Total
	 			   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Total equities				   293	 –	 163	 456	 407	 –	 143	 550
Total bonds				   655	 –	 120	 775	 521	 –	 102	 623
Total property				   196	 –	 11	 207	 68	 –	 7	 75
Total other assets				   11	 –	 9	 20	 8	 –	 25	 33

Fair value of plan assets				   1,155	 –	 303	 1,458	 1,004	 –	 277	 1,281

1 Refer to note 1 for further details.

All Total equities and Total bonds are quoted investments. All Total other assets are unquoted investments.

Through its defined benefit pension plans and post-employment medical plans, the group is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which
are detailed below:

Asset volatility: The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if plan assets underperform this
yield, this will create a deficit. Both the UK and US plans hold equities, which are expected to outperform corporate bonds in the long-term while